Republic of the Philippines **Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA**

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 094

RESOLUTION REQUESTING FOR INCLUSION OF THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF 5 -KILOMETER FLOOD CONTROL PROJECT OF THE LGU-MINA ALONG THE SUAGE RIVER (BOTH SIDES) IN THE PUBLIC INVESTMENT PROGRAM (PIP) OF THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM (PIP) THRU THE PIP ON-LINE (PIPOL) SYSTEM OF THE DPWH

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Iloilo passed SB Resolution No. 2019-076 requesting financial assistance from the Office of Senator Panfilo M. Lacson, through NEDA Region VI, Iloilo City for favorable action;

WHEREAS, the LGU of Mina received a letter from the NEDA Region VI informing the former that the proposal shall be submitted to the Public Investment Program through the DPWH PIPOL for uploading;

WHEREAS, that the proposal be indorsed first to the Provincial Development Council (PDC), then to the Regional Development Council (RDC) and the NEDA for submission to the PIP through the DPWH PIPOL.

NOW, THEREFORE:

Be it resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUESTING FOR INCLUSION OF THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF 5-KILOMETER FLOOD CONTROL PROJECT OF THE LGU-MINA ALONG THE SUAGE RIVER (BOTH SIDES) IN THE PUBLIC INVESTMENT PROGRAM (PIP) OF THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM (PIP) THRU THE PIP ON-LINE (PIPOL) SYSTEM OF THE DPWH.

ADOPTED this 6th day of September 2019, on motion of Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Celso S. Justado.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor